15 Corporate centre 17
16 Group debt costs and other interest 17
Non-operating profit items
17 Integration and restructuring costs 18
18 Life business: Investment return

variances and economic
assumption changes  18

19 General insurance and health
business: Short-term fluctuation
in return on investments 19

20 General insurance and health
business: Economic assumption
changes  19

21 Impairment of goodwill,
associates, joint ventures and
other amounts expensed 20

22 Loss/profit on the disposal of
subsidiaries and associates  20

23 Exceptional items  20
24 Share of the results of Delta Lloyd

as an associate  20

Financial supplement
A IFRS 21
B New Business 77
C Capital management 85
D Analysis of assets 103

Other information 129

Group performance – IFRS basis
2

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary announcement

Reconciliation of Group operating profit to (loss)/profit after tax – IFRS basis
For the year ended 31 December 2012

2012

£m
2011

£m

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations1 Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations1 Total

Operating profit before tax attributable to
shareholders' profits
Life business

United Kingdom & Ireland 892 — 892 964 — 964
France 335 — 335 323 — 323
United States — 200 200 — 197 197
Italy, Spain and Other 374 — 374 360 185 545
Higher growth markets 230 — 230 279 — 279

Total life business (note 1) 1,831 200 2,031 1,926 382 2,308

General insurance and health
United Kingdom & Ireland 491 — 491 564 — 564
France 95 — 95 144 — 144
Canada 276 — 276 254 — 254
Italy and Other 53 — 53 (2) 1 (1)
Higher growth markets (22) — (22) (25) — (25)

Total general insurance and health (note 5) 893 — 893 935 1 936

Fund management
Aviva Investors 39 55 94 50 38 88
United Kingdom 11 — 11 11 — 11
Other 1 — 1 — 11 11

Total fund management (note 6) 51 55 106 61 49 110

Other
Other operations (note 14) (204) (4) (208) (204) (5) (209)

Market operating profit 2,571 251 2,822 2,718 427 3,145
Corporate centre (note 15) (136) — (136) (138) — (138)
Group debt costs and other interest (note 16) (659) (12) (671) (648) (13) (661)

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits (excluding
Delta Lloyd as an associate) 1,776 239 2,015 1,932 414 2,346

Share of operating profit (before tax) of
Delta Lloyd as an associate 112 — 112 157 — 157
Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits 1,888 239 2,127 2,089 414 2,503

Integration and restructuring costs (note 17) (461) (7) (468) (261) (7) (268)
Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits after

integration and restructuring costs 1,427 232 1,659 1,828 407 2,235

Adjusted for the following:
Investment return variances and economic assumption
changes on life business (note 18) (620) 342 (278) (897) (719) (1,616)
Short-term fluctuation in return on investments
on non-life business (note 19) 7 — 7 (266) (60) (326)
Economic assumption changes on general
insurance and health business (note 20) (21) — (21) (90) — (90)
Impairment of goodwill, associates and joint ventures
and other amounts expensed (note 21) (60) (782) (842) (392) — (392)
Amortisation and impairment of intangibles (128) (129) (257) (116) (60) (176)
(Loss)/profit on the disposal of subsidiaries and
associates (note 22) (164) (2,359) (2,523) 565 (32) 533
Exceptional items (note 23) — — — (57) — (57)
Non-operating items before tax (excluding Delta Lloyd as an associate) (986) (2,928) (3,914) (1,253) (871) (2,124)
Share of Delta Lloyd's non-operating items (before tax) as an associate (note 24) (523) — (523) 10 — 10
Non-operating items before tax (1,509) (2,928) (4,437) (1,243) (871) (2,114)
Share of Delta Lloyd's tax expense, as an associate 107 — 107 (34) — (34)

(Loss)/profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits 25 (2,696) (2,671) 551 (464) 87
Tax on operating profit (465) (78) (543) (487) (163) (650)
Tax on other activities 238 (74) 164 353 270 623
 (227) (152) (379) (134) 107 (27)
(Loss)/profit for the period (202) (2,848) (3,050) 417 (357) 60
1 Discontinued operations: current period represents the results of the United States and prior period represents the results of the United States and Delta Lloyd up to 6 May 2011.

.

3

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary announcement

Group performance – IFRS basis continued

(Loss)/earnings per share – IFRS basis

 2012  2011

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Operating profit per share on an IFRS basis after tax,
attributable to ordinary shareholders of Aviva plc
Basic (pence per share) 39.2p 5.5p 44.7p 47.5p 6.3p 53.8p

[…]

or decrease. The test allows consistently for similar changes to
investment returns and movements in the market value of backing fixed
interest securities.

Credit spreads The impact of a 0.5% increase in credit spreads over risk-free interest
rates on corporate bonds and other non-sovereign credit assets. The test
allows for any consequential impact on liability valuations

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by ± 10%.
Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.
Assurance mortality/morbidity (life insurance only) The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance

contracts by 5%.
Annuitant mortality (life insurance only) The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 5%.
Gross loss ratios (non-life insurance only) The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general insurance and

health business by 5%.

Long-term business
Sensitivities as at 31 December 2012

2012
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (15) (110) 60 (95) (25) (5) (50)
Insurance non-participating (160) 130 (430) — — (75) (45) (470)
Investment participating (55) 45 — 5 (10) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (40) 35 (5) 10 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds 10 (15) (40) 45 (45) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (290) 180 (585) 120 (165) (130) (50) (520)

United States 880 (640) 495 — — — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd 590 (460) (90) 120 (165) (130) (50) (520)

2012
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (15) (110) 60 (95) (25) (5) (50)
Insurance non-participating (165) 125 (430) — — (75) (45) (470)
Investment participating (55) 45 — 5 (10) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (45) 40 — 10 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (5) — (45) 50 (50) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

United States — — — — — — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2011

2011
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (155) (20) 5 (95) (45) (10) (50)
Insurance non-participating (180) 130 (385) 30 (35) (65) (45) (470)
Investment participating (35) 40 (30) 50 (75) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (15) 20 (5) 15 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds 135 (15) (10) 10 (10) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (140) 20 (450) 110 (230) (140) (55) (520)

United States 45 (50) 10 50 (35) (10) (15) —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (95) (30) (440) 160 (265) (150) (70) (520)

2011
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (155) (25) 5 (95) (45) (10) (50)
Insurance non-participating (180) 130 (385) 30 (35) (65) (45) (470)
Investment participating (35) 40 (30) 50 (75) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (15) 20 (5) 15 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds 125 — (15) 15 (15) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (150) 35 (460) 115 (235) (140) (55) (520)

United States (540) 455 (350) 50 (35) (10) (15) —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (690) 490 (810) 165 (270) (150) (70) (520)

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary announcement

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

71

A17 – Risk management continued
Changes in sensitivities between 2012 and 2011 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements
(excluding the United States) relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on
non-participating business, due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and

[…]

liabilities; similarly a rise in interest rates has a negative impact. The mortality sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.
  In the United States, most debt securities are classified as AFS for which movements in unrealised gains or losses are taken directly
to shareholders’ equity. This limited the overall sensitivity of IFRS profit to interest rate and credit spread movements. Following the
classification of the business as held for sale in 2012 it was remeasured to fair value less costs to sell. It has been assumed that
economic movements would not materially impact the fair value less costs to sell and the impact on shareholders’ equity is therefore
reported as £nil. As a result, were economic movements to occur, the corresponding movements in AFS assets which would be taken
directly to shareholders’ equity, are reversed out through profit before tax in order to maintain the remeasurement  value of the US at
fair value less costs to sell.

General insurance and health business
sensitivities as at 31 December 2012

2012
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd  (260) 235 (125) 45 (50) (120) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 45 (50) (120) (285)

2012
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd  (260) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2011

2011
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (205) 180 (125) 50 (55) (130) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (275) 275 (125) 50 (55) (130) (290)

2011
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (205) 180 (125) 50 (55) (30) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (275) 275 (125) 50 (55) (30) (290)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary announcement

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

72

A17 – Risk management continued
Fund management and non-insurance business
Sensitivities as at 31 December 2012

2012
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (5) — 30 (90) 10

2012
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (5) — 30 (90) 10

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2011

2011
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (10) 10 — (40) 75

2011
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (10) 10 — (40) 75

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there
is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or
smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.
 The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the
financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the Group’s financial risk

[…]

Investment sales2 869 1,830 2,682 3,473 949 1,934 3,400 4,586 32%

Total long-term saving sales – continuing
operations 7,057 14,489 20,834 27,461 6,431 12,964 19,143 25,232 (8)%

Total long-term saving sales – discontinued
operations3 1,707 2,913 4,051 5,187 1,034 2,073 3,071 4,039 (22)%

Total long-term saving sales 8,764 17,402 24,885 32,648 7,465 15,037 22,214 29,271 (10)%
1. Present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) is the present value of new regular premiums plus 100% of single premiums, calculated using assumptions consistent with those used to determine the value of new business.
2. Investment sales are calculated as new single premiums plus the annualised value of new regular premiums.
3. Current period represents the results of the United States and prior period represents the results of the United States and Delta Lloyd up to 6 May 2011.

New business continued

82

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary Announcement

B6 – Trend analysis of PVNBP – discrete

1Q11

£m
2Q11

£m
3Q11

£m
4Q11

£m
1Q12

£m
2Q12

£m
3Q12

£m
4Q12

£m

% Growth
on 3Q12
Sterling

Life and pensions business – Present value of
new business premiums1

Pensions 1,105 1,603 1,255 1,316 1,251 1,511 1,201 1,195 —
Annuities 785 825 824 1,398 662 893 904 752 (17)%
Bonds 271 195 172 163 128 125 69 57 (17)%
Protection 250 240 259 276 300 308 312 308 (1)%
Equity release 83 77 74 83 89 120 129 96 (26)%

United Kingdom  2,494 2,940 2,584 3,236 2,430 2,957 2,615 2,408 (8)%
Ireland 280 273 204 160 199 143 127 163 28%

United Kingdom & Ireland 2,774 3,213 2,788 3,396 2,629 3,100 2,742 2,571 (6)%
France 1,271 1,074 879 823 1,092 852 727 967 33%
Spain 524 491 410 501 402 303 229 361 58%
Italy 874 904 739 476 673 586 344 368 7%
Other 79 76 73 34 50 48 48 13 (73)%

Developed markets 5,522 5,758 4,889 5,230 4,846 4,889 4,090 4,280 5%
Poland 149 156 98 84 107 94 73 99 36%
Asia 426 476 441 439 442 471 454 398 (12)%
Other 91 81 65 83 87 94 96 126 31%

Higher growth markets 666 713 604 606 636 659 623 623 —

Total life and pensions 6,188 6,471 5,493 5,836 5,482 5,548 4,713 4,903 4%

Investment sales2 869 961 852 791 949 985 1,466 1,186 (19)%

Total long-term saving sales – continuing
operations 7,057 7,432 6,345 6,627 6,431 6,533 6,179 6,089 (1)%

Total long-term saving sales – discontinued
operations3 1,707 1,206 1,138 1,136 1,034 1,039 998 968 (3)%

Total long-term saving sales 8,764 8,638 7,483 7,763 7,465 7,572 7,177 7,057 (2)%
1. Present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) is the present value of new regular premiums plus 100% of single premiums, calculated using assumptions consistent with those used to determine the value of new business.
2. Investment sales are calculated as new single premiums plus the annualised value of new regular premiums.

[…]

Total excluding Delta Lloyd 590 (460) (90) 120 (165) (130) (50) (520)

2012
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (15) (110) 60 (95) (25) (5) (50)
Insurance non-participating (165) 125 (430) — — (75) (45) (470)
Investment participating (55) 45 — 5 (10) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (45) 40 — 10 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (5) — (45) 50 (50) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

United States — — — — — — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

100

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary Announcement

Capital management continued

C7 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
Long-term businesses continued

2011
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (155) (20) 5 (95) (45) (10) (50)
Insurance non-participating (180) 130 (385) 30 (35) (65) (45) (470)
Investment participating (35) 40 (30) 50 (75) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (15) 20 (5) 15 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds 135 (15) (10) 10 (10) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (140) 20 (450) 110 (230) (140) (55) (520)

United States 45 (50) 10 50 (35) (10) (15) —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (95) (30) (440) 160 (265) (150) (70) (520)

2011
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance Participating (45) (155) (25) 5 (95) (45) (10) (50)
Insurance non-participating (180) 130 (385) 30 (35) (65) (45) (470)
Investment participating (35) 40 (30) 50 (75) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (15) 20 (5) 15 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds 125 — (15) 15 (15) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (150) 35 (460) 115 (235) (140) (55) (520)

United States (540) 455 (350) 50 (35) (10) (15) —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (690) 490 (810) 165 (270) (150) (70) (520)

Changes in sensitivities between 2012 and 2011 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements
(excluding the United States) relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on
non-participating business, due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and
liabilities; similarly a rise in interest rates has a negative impact. The mortality sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.

[…]

In the United States, most debt securities are classified as AFS for which movements in unrealised gains or losses are taken directly
to shareholders’ equity. This limited the overall sensitivity of IFRS profit to interest rate and credit spread movements. Following the
classification of the business as held for sale in 2012 it was remeasured to fair value less costs to sell. It has been assumed that
economic movements would not materially impact the fair value less costs to sell and the impact on shareholders’ equity is therefore
reported as £nil. As a result, were economic movements to occur, the corresponding movements in AFS assets which would be taken
directly to shareholders’ equity, are reversed out through profit before tax in order to maintain the remeasurement  value of the US at
fair value less costs to sell.

101

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary Announcement

Capital management continued

C7 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
General insurance and health businesses

2012
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd  (260) 235 (125) 45 (50) (120) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 45 (50) (120) (285)

2012
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd  (260) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

2011
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (205) 180 (125) 50 (55) (130) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (275) 275 (125) 50 (55) (130) (290)

2011
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (205) 180 (125) 50 (55) (30) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (275) 275 (125) 50 (55) (30) (290)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Fund management and other operations businesses 1

2012
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (5) — 30 (90) 10

2012
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (5) — 30 (90) 10

2011
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (10) 10 — (40) 75

2011
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (10) 10 — (40) 75
1  The Fund management and other operations are not shown excluding the United States as their sensitivities are immaterial to the group.

102

Aviva plc
2012 Preliminary Announcement

Capital management continued

C7 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
Delta Lloyd
The full-year 2012 sensitivities contained in the above tables exclude any contribution from Delta Lloyd following deconsolidation
of this business.

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The previous tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,